
 

 

WEST TRAVIS COUNTY PUBLIC UTILITY AGENCY  
NOTICE OF SPECIAL MEETING  

  
TO: THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE WEST TRAVIS COUNTY PUBLIC 

UTILITY AGENCY AND TO ALL OTHER INTERESTED PERSONS:  
  
 Notice is hereby given that the Board of Directors of the West Travis County Public Utility Agency 
(“WTCPUA”) will hold a special meeting at 1:00 p.m. on Wednesday, January 15, 2025 at Bee 
Cave City Hall, 4000 Galleria Parkway, Bee Cave, Texas.  One or more members of the Board 
may participate in the meeting by videoconference pursuant to Section 551.127, Texas 
Government Code, provided that a quorum of the Board will be present at the meeting location. 
    
    The following matters will be considered and may be acted upon at the meeting.  
    

Public comments will be accepted only during designated portions of the Board meeting. 
Citizens wishing to address the Board should complete the Public Comment Form 
provided at the entrance to the meeting room so they may be recognized to speak. 

Speakers will be limited to three minutes to facilitate the opportunity to comment by all 
those so interested and to support the orderly flow of the meeting. 

  
I. CALL TO ORDER  

  
II. ESTABLISH QUORUM  

 
III. PUBLIC COMMENT  
 
IV.  NEW BUSINESS 

 
A. Discuss, consider and take action regarding Supplemental Wholesale Service 
 Agreement for Anarene/Double L project in City of Dripping Springs 
 Wholesale Service Area (W. Smith). 
 (This item may be taken into Executive Session under the consultation with 
 attorney exception).  

   
B. Discuss, consider and take action on Order Approving Amendments to the 

WTCPUA’s Land Use Assumptions, Capital Improvement Plan and Water 
Impact Fees (J. Riechers). 

 (This item may be taken into Executive Session under the consultation with 
 attorney exception).  
 
C. Discuss, consider and take action on Order Approving Amendments to the 

WTCPUA’s Land Use Assumptions, Capital Improvement Plan and 
Wastewater Impact Fees (J. Riechers). 

 (This item may be taken into Executive Session under the consultation with 
 attorney exception).  



 

  

D. Discuss, consider and take action regarding updates to WTCPUA policy 
 regarding Impact Fees (S. Roberts). 
 (This item may be taken into Executive Session under the consultation with 
 attorney exception).  
 

      E. Discuss, consider and take action on Order Setting Public Hearings on 
 Amendments to the WTCPUA’s Water and Wastewater Land Use 
 Assumptions, Capital Improvement Plans and Impact Fees (L. Kalisek). 

 
F. Discuss, consider and take action on legal obligations regarding ownership 
 and use of WTCPUA facilities and property (L. Kalisek). 
 (This item may be taken into Executive Session under the consultation with 
 attorney exception).  
 
G. Discuss, consider, and take action regarding a Resolution of the Board of the 

West Travis County Public Utility Agency determining the necessity and 
authorizing the possible use of eminent domain to condemn permanent 
waterline easement interests in and to approximately 0.0258 acre and 0.0120 
acre, and temporary construction easement interests in and to approximately 
0.1945 acre and 0.2707 acre located at RM 620 and Bee Cave Parkway owned 
by the City of Bee Cave Texas and required for construction of the proposed 
1175 Waterline Extension project (Parcels 11 & 14).  (J. Riechers).  

 (This item may be taken into Executive Session under the consultation with 
attorney exception).  

  
V. ADJOURNMENT  
  
 Dated:  January 10, 2025 
                               

             
  Jennifer Riechers  

             WTCPUA General Manager  
  
 

 ************************************************************************************* 
The Board of Directors may go into Executive Session, if necessary, pursuant to the applicable 
section of Subchapter D, Chapter 551, Texas Government Code, of the Texas Open Meetings Act, 
on any of the above matters under the following sections:  Texas Government Code Ann. 551.071 
– Consultation with Attorney; Texas Government Code Ann. 551.072 – Real and Personal 
Property; Texas Government Code Ann. 551.074 – Personnel Matters.  No final action, decision, 
or vote will be taken on any subject or matter in Executive Session.    
  
The West Travis County Public Utility Agency is committed to compliance with the Americans 
with Disabilities Act.  Reasonable modifications and equal access to communications will be 
provided upon request.  Please call Jennifer Riechers, General Manager at (512) 263-0100 for 
information.  

            



VI. NEW BUSINESS



 

 

 

ITEM A 

  



 

 

AMENDED SUPPLEMENT TO WHOLESALE WATER AGREEMENT BETWEEN 
WTCPUA & CITY OF DRIPPING SPRINGS 

 
Project: Anarene/Double L Ranch 

 
Project Boundaries: As shown on Attachment A (map of project area and delivery points), as 
may be amended 
 
Delivery Point(s): As shown on Attachment A, as may be amended 

Service Availability Letter: April 13, 2022 (See Attachment B): 
 

Max Day Reservation LUEs: 3,393 as phased in accordance with the Service Availability Letter 

Maximum Daily Flow: 2,931,552 gallons per day 

Maximum Hourly Rate: 122,148 gallons per hour 
 

Maximum Annual Quantity for combined Delivery Points (Surcharge Applies): 557.3 million 
gallons per year 

Maximum Peak Day Use for combined Delivery Points (Surcharge Applies):2,931,552 gallons per 
day 

Monthly Base Charge: $6,512.83 (See also schedule at Attachment C) 

Volume Charge: $1.57 per 1,000 gallons 

Impact Fees: WTCPUA approved Impact Fee amount in effect at time of payment, as may be 
amended from time to time. 

Legal and Engineering Reimbursement Due: $5,000 and as may be invoiced by WTCPUA from 
time to time. 

Effective Date: Date of execution by WTCPUA as shown below. 

The West Travis County Public Utility Agency (“WTCPUA”) and the City of Dripping 
Springs enter into this Supplement to Wholesale Water Agreement (“Supplement”) pursuant to that 
certain Amended and Restated Wholesale Water Services Agreement Between the West Travis 
County Public Utility Agency and the City of Dripping Springs effective March 28, 2024 
(“Wholesale Agreement”), as may be amended, for the above referenced Project in the Wholesale 
Service Area. Terms as defined in the Wholesale Agreement apply to this Supplement. WTCPUA 
agrees to provide Wholesale Service to the Project, and the City agrees to compensate WTCPUA 
for such service in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Wholesale Agreement under the 
specific conditions as set forth above in this Supplement. WTCPUA and the City agree that 
commencement of Wholesale Water Services to the Project at the Delivery Point, or any phase 
thereof, shall be subject to the completion of and WTCPUA’s acceptance of Improvements and 
completion of WTCPUA Capital Projects as identified in the Service Availability Letter, as 
modified by this Supplement. 



 

 

The WTCPUA and the City agree to clarify or modify certain terms of this Supplement 
and the Service Availability Letter as set forth in Attachment D.  

 
To the extent that any term of this Supplement conflicts with the Service Availability 

Letter, the term of this Supplement shall govern. 
 
WTCPUA may terminate this Supplement upon written notice to City for any of the LUEs 

for which (i) a Water Impact Fee has not been paid in accordance with the Wholesale Agreement 
and this Supplement by the fifteenth anniversary of the Effective Date of this Supplement as 
defined above; (ii) for nonpayment of Reservation Fees in accordance with the Wholesale 
Agreement; or (iii) for any other reasons as provided in the Wholesale Agreement. Otherwise, 
the term of this Supplement remains in effect for the same term as the Wholesale Agreement. 

 
 
 
WEST TRAVIS COUNTY PUBLIC UTILITY AGENCY 

 
 
 
By:   

Jennifer Riechers, General Manager 
 
 
Date:   

 
 
 
 
 
  



 

 

CITY OF DRIPPING SPRINGS 
 
 
 
By:   

 
Printed Name:   

 
Title:   

 
 
Date:   

 
  



 

 

 
TERMS ARE UNDERSTOOD AND ACCEPTED: 
 
[INSERT SIGNATURE BLOCK FOR DEVELOPER] 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DOUBLE L DEVELOPMENT, LLC 
a Texas limited liability company  

 
 
By:   

 Robert E. Fondren, Manager 
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Attachment C 
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West Travis County Public Utility Agency
Wholesale Rate Study
Updated Januaary 27, 2023
Individual Capital Amortization Schedule

City of Dripping Springs (Anarene)
Series 2013-2022 Debt Payment 
Schedule

Effective 
10/1/2022

Effective Interest Rate 3.81%

Capital Cost Allocation 15,318,052$    
    Plus Reserves 865,940              
    Plus Issuance Costs (2%) 323,680              

Capital Cost Allocation 16,507,672$    

Build-out LUEs 3,393         

Annual Payment per LUE 596$                      

Effective Impact Fee Credit 18%

Interest Rate

Debt 
Amortization 

%**
 Projected 

LUEs 
 Beginning 

Balance 
 Additional 
Cost Added 

 Interest 
Expense  Subtotal 

 Total Annual 
Debt Payment  Ending Balance 

 Annual Minimum 
Bill Paid to PUA* 

 Average 
Monthly Base 

Fee 

 Base 
Chare per 

LUE 
October - December 2022 3.81% 16,507,672$    629,590$           17,137,263$    -$                       17,137,263$           -$                              -$                     

2023 3.81% 17,137,263$    653,603$           17,790,865$    -$                       17,790,865$           -$                              -$                     
2024 3.81% 17,790,865$    678,530$           18,469,396$    18,176$              18,451,220$           19,538.49$             6,512.83$        
2025 3.81% 122             18,451,220$    703,716$           19,154,935$    72,704$              19,082,232$           78,153.97$             6,512.83$        53.38$     
2026 3.81% 243             19,082,232$    727,782$           19,810,014$    144,812$           19,665,202$           155,667.34$          12,972.28$     53.38$     
2027 3.81% 546             19,665,202$    750,016$           20,415,218$    325,380$           20,089,838$           349,771.06$          29,147.59$     53.38$     
2028 3.81% 901             20,089,838$    766,212$           20,856,050$    536,937$           20,319,113$           577,186.32$          48,098.86$     53.38$     
2029 3.81% 1,140         20,319,113$    774,956$           21,094,069$    679,365$           20,414,704$           730,291.23$          60,857.60$     53.38$     
2030 3.81% 1,443         20,414,704$    778,602$           21,193,306$    859,933$           20,333,373$           924,394.96$          77,032.91$     53.38$     
2031 3.81% 1,643         20,333,373$    775,500$           21,108,873$    979,120$           20,129,754$           1,052,516.23$      87,709.69$     53.38$     
2032 3.81% 1,793         20,129,754$    767,734$           20,897,487$    1,068,510$       19,828,978$           1,148,607.18$      95,717.26$     53.38$     
2033 3.81% 2,028         19,828,978$    756,263$           20,585,240$    1,208,554$       19,376,686$           1,299,149.67$      108,262.47$  53.38$     
2034 3.81% 2,263         19,376,686$    739,013$           20,115,699$    1,348,599$       18,767,100$           1,449,692.16$      120,807.68$  53.38$     
2035 3.81% 2,618         18,767,100$    715,763$           19,482,863$    1,560,155$       17,922,708$           1,677,107.41$      139,758.95$  53.38$     
2036 3.81% 2,775         17,922,708$    683,559$           18,606,267$    1,653,717$       16,952,550$           1,777,682.61$      148,140.22$  53.38$     
2037 3.81% 2,932         16,952,550$    646,558$           17,599,108$    1,747,279$       15,851,829$           1,878,257.81$      156,521.48$  53.38$     
2038 3.81% 3,187         15,851,829$    604,577$           16,456,406$    1,899,242$       14,557,165$           2,041,612.42$      170,134.37$  53.38$     
2039 3.81% 3,393         14,557,165$    555,200$           15,112,364$    2,022,004$       13,090,360$           2,173,577.33$      181,131.44$  53.38$     
2040 3.81% 3,393         13,090,360$    499,257$           13,589,617$    2,022,004$       11,567,613$           2,173,577.33$      181,131.44$  53.38$     
2041 3.81% 3,393         11,567,613$    441,180$           12,008,793$    2,022,004$       9,986,789$              2,173,577.33$      181,131.44$  53.38$     
2042 3.81% 3,393         9,986,789$       380,889$           10,367,677$    2,022,004$       8,345,673$              2,173,577.33$      181,131.44$  53.38$     
2043 3.81% 3,393         8,345,673$       318,298$           8,663,971$       2,022,004$       6,641,967$              2,173,577.33$      181,131.44$  53.38$     
2044 3.81% 3,393         6,641,967$       253,320$           6,895,287$       2,022,004$       4,873,283$              2,173,577.33$      181,131.44$  53.38$     
2045 3.81% 3,393         4,873,283$       185,863$           5,059,146$       2,022,004$       3,037,142$              2,173,577.33$      181,131.44$  53.38$     
2046 3.81% 24.85% 3,393         3,037,142$       115,834$           3,152,976$       502,543$           2,650,433$              540,214.68$          45,017.89$     13.27$     
2047 3.81% 24.85% 3,393         2,650,433$       101,086$           2,751,519$       502,543$           2,248,976$              540,214.68$          45,017.89$     13.27$     
2048 3.81% 24.85% 3,393         2,248,976$       85,774$              2,334,750$       502,543$           1,832,207$              540,214.68$          45,017.89$     13.27$     
2049 3.81% 24.85% 3,393         1,832,207$       69,879$              1,902,086$       502,543$           1,399,543$              540,214.68$          45,017.89$     13.27$     
2050 3.81% 24.85% 3,393         1,399,543$       53,378$              1,452,920$       502,543$           950,377$                  540,214.68$          45,017.89$     13.27$     
2051 3.81% 24.85% 3,393         950,377$           36,247$              986,624$           502,543$           484,081$                  540,214.68$          45,017.89$     13.27$     
2052 3.81% 24.85% 3,393         484,081$           18,462$              502,543$           502,543$           0$                                   540,214.68$          45,017.89$     13.27$     

*Debt payment recovers capital cost plus interest expense. Annual base fee is calculated by multiplying the annual debt payment times .25 for times coverage, and then subtracts the impact fee credit.
**Applied to debt payment in later years to accommodate for the addition of new debt, which caused the PUA's debt to go through 2052.



 

 

 
 
 
 

Attachment D 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

1. Paragraph 2 of the Service Availability Letter is hereby deleted. Owner shall not be 
required to add the Property to its Certificate of Convenience and Necessity.  

2. Paragraph 5 subsection a. of the Service Availability Letter is hereby replaced as 
follows: A minimum 16” transmission water line for interim service from the 1340 
pressure plane infrastructure at Ranch Road 12 and Elizabeth Trace. 

3. Paragraph 7 of the Service Availability Letter is hereby replaced as follows: Owner 
and/or Applicant shall dedicate an elevated storage tank (EST) site, the location of 
which shall be mutually agreed tois shown generally on Attachment E, for 
construction of a WTCPUA 1340 EST that is a part of the WTCPUA CIP. 

 
4. Paragraph 9 of the Service Availability Letter is hereby replaced as follows: Service 

to 244 LUEs that are contained in the Phase I Preliminary Plan provided by the 
Applicant shall be available from interim service via the 1340 pressure plane at RR 
12. upon completion of the RR 12 Extension and completion of the initial phase of 
the Cross County Transmission Main connection to the Mitchell Tract, as shown 
generally on Attachment E. Up to 1,000 LUEs of service arewill be available to serve 
Double L Ranch when the connection 1340 Elevated Storage Tank is complete and 
when the Cross Country TM is complete and the Hamilton Pool improvements are 
done. However, in lieu of the 1,000  LUEs available to  Double L as referenced in 
the preceding sentence, an additional 1,000 LUEs of service will be available to serve 
Double L, Wild Ridge and Cannon Ranch in the event Wild Ridge constructs the 16” 
water line extension from the boundary of Double L Ranch to US 290 to Ranch Road 
12 and the EST are complete.and the 16” connection to the Wild Ridge Elevated 
Storage Tank site, as shown on Attachment E, which 1,000 LUEs shall be allocated 
among Double L, Wild Ridge and Cannon Ranch as follows: 31%, 46% and 23%, 
respectively. At such time that Wild Ridge dedicates the Wild Ridge Elevated Storage 
Tank site and grants the easement for the 16” water line extension, as shown on 
Attachment E, Double L will, within 90 days, or as soon as reasonably practicable 
thereafter, proceed with the construction of the off site water line extending the 16” 
water line from the southern boundary of its Phase 1 to its common boundary with 
Wild Ridge as shown on Attachment E, subject to receipt of all governmental 
approvals and permits for construction of the 16” water line, offsite water line 
extension, Phase 1 improvements, and 321 wastewater plant. 
 

5. Paragraph 10 of the Service Availability Letter is hereby replaced as follows: Service 
beyond 1,000 LUEs (up, to the full allocation of 3,393) LUEs, shall be contingent on 
the WTCPUA 1340 facility improvements, including the HPRTM2, HPRS upgrade, 
Uplands Water Treatment Plant, US 290 parallel line, Cross Country TM and RR 12 
Extension. 

 
 

6. The initial payment of Reservation Fees shall be payable within twelve (12) months 
from the Effective Date of this Amended Supplement.  
 



 

 

7. The schedule set forth in Attachment C is hereby adjusted by two years so that the 
first annual minimum bill paid to the PUA will be in the year 2026 and in the amount 
reflected on Attachment C for the year 2024, and such adjustment shall be made for 
each subsequent year such that the amount due for 2027 will be the amount shown 
for 2025, on Attachment C, and so on and so forth.  

 
8. This Amended Supplement supersedes and replaces that Supplement dated effective 

July 30, 2024.  
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ORDER ADOPTING AMENDMENTS TO THE LUA, CIP AND  
WATER IMPACT FEES  Page 1 of 3 
 

ORDER ADOPTING AMENDMENTS TO THE WEST TRAVIS 
COUNTY PUBLIC UTILITY AGENCY’S WATER LAND USE 

ASSUMPTIONS, CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS PLAN AND 
IMPACT FEES FOR THE WATER IMPACT FEE SERVICE AREA 

 
 

THE STATE OF TEXAS   § 
      § 
COUNTY OF TRAVIS   § 
 
 
     

         
   

     
 

 
   Scott Roberts    President 
   Jack Creveling    Vice President 
   Walt Smith     Secretary 
   Mike Barron     Director  
   Andrew Clark    Director  
 
 All members of the Board of Directors were present. 
 
 WHEREUPON, among other business conducted by the Board of Directors, 
Director ___________ introduced the Order set out below and moved its adoption, which 
motion was seconded by Director _______________, and, after full discussion and the 
question being put to the Board of Directors, said motion was carried by the following vote: 
 
    "Aye" ______;  "No" ______. 
 
The Order thus adopted is as follows: 
 
 WHEREAS, the WTCPUA is a public utility agency created by concurrent 
ordinance of Hays County, the City of Bee Cave, and Lake Pointe Municipal Utility 
District; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the WTCPUA’s land use assumptions, capital improvements plan, 
and water impact fee have been reviewed and/or amended from time to time; and 

 
  WHEREAS, WTCPUA’s Board of Directors has appointed an Impact Fee 
Advisory Committee; and 
 

WHEREAS, Murfee Engineering Company, Inc. has conducted a Land Use 
Assumptions and Capital Improvements Plan for the WTCPUA attached hereto as Exhibit 
